

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE
STATE OF GEORGIA**

**JOCK L. WALKER, and TENEKA
L. WALKER,**

Appellants,

v.

**TENSOR MACHINERY, LTD., and
TENSOR FIBER OPTIC
TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.,**

Appellees.

**Supreme Court of Georgia
Case No. S15Q1222**

**United States District Court
Northern District of Georgia
Newnan Division
Case No. 3:12-CV-00175-TCB**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Matthew T. Nelson
Pro Hac Vice
Michigan State Bar No.: P64768
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503

John Parker Sweeny, President
DRI-The Voice of the Defense Bar
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS
1615 L Street N.W., Suite 1350
Washington, District of Columbia 20036

Counsel for DRI—The Voice of the Defense Bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. An employer who is immune from suit because of the workers’ compensation exclusive remedy is not, by virtue of that immunity, free from fault for an employee’s injuries..... | 3 |
| A. True immunity from suit does not mean that a person or entity if free from fault; nominal immunity does | 4 |
| B. Georgia’s workers’ compensation statutes grant true immunity | 8 |
| II. An employer who is immune from suit because of the workers’ compensation exclusive remedy should be treated like a settling nonparty | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Brown v. Keill</i> , 580 P.2d 867 (Kan. 1978)..... | 9 |
| <i>Collins v. Plant Insulation Co.</i> , 185 Cal. App. 4th 260, 110 Cal. Rptr. 3d 241 (2010)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Couch v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</i> , 291 Ga. 359, 729 S.E.2d 378 (2012)..... | 2 |
| <i>Humes v. Fritz Cos.</i> , 105 P.3d 1000 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005) | 7 |
| <i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Tackett</i> , 841 So.2d 1107 (Miss. 2003) | 5, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Morrison-Knudsen Construction Co. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs, U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 461 U.S. 624 (1983) | 8 |
| <i>Ocasio v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 162 N.H. 436, 33 A.3d 1139 (2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>Pinnacle Bank v. Villa</i> , 100 P.3d 1287 (Wyo. 2004) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Richards v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 928 P.2d 1181 (Cal. 1997)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Zaldivar v. Prickett</i> , ___ Ga. ___, ___ S.E.2d ___ (July 6, 2015) | 2, 4, 12 |

State Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 34-9-11.....8
O.C.G.A. § 34-9-265.....8
O.C.G.A. § 51-12-33..... 3, 4, 10, 11

Other Authorities

Charles R. Adams III, Ga. Law of Torts § 21:1 (2013-2014 ed.).....5
Restatement (Third) of Torts § A19 (2000).....10
Restatement (Third) of Torts § B19 (2000)..... 2, 10, 11, 12
